 1 of 21
DESCRIPTION
The DS1315 Phantom Time Chip is a
combination of a CMOS timekeeper and a
nonvolatile memory controller. In the absence of
power, an external battery maintains the
timekeeping operation and provides power for a
CMOS static RAM. The watch keeps track of

DS1315 Phantom Time Chip
2 of 21
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE VOLTAGE
(V) PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK*
DS1315-33+ 0°C to +70°C 3.3 16 PDIP (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315N-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 16 PDIP (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315-5+ 0°C to +70°C 5 16 PDIP (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315N-5+ -40°C to +85°C 5 16 PDIP (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315E-33+ 0°C to +70°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336
DS1315EN-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336
DS1315EN-33+T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336
DS1315E-5+ 0°C to +70°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56
DS1315EN-5+ -40°C to +85°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56
DS1315EN-5+T&R -40°C to +85°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56
DS1315S-33+ 0°C to +70°C 3.3 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315SN-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315S-5+ 0°C to +70°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315SN-5+ -40°C to +85°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315S  56
DS1315S-5+T&R 0°C to +70°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315S  56
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T&R = Tape and reel.
*A “+” symbol located anywhere on the top mark indicates a lead-free device. An “N” located in the bottom right-hand corner of the top of the